AN ORDINANCE to Amend the Mumicipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, by Amending Chapter 15 Entitled "Licenses" by Amending Section 15 Thereof Entitled "Pool Room, Billiard Room or Bowling Alley".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 15 of Chapter 15 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to read as follows:

> It shall be unlawful for any person to operate, manage or conduct within the City, for gain or profit, any pool or billiard table or bowling alley, without first obtaining a license to do so. The basic fee for such license shall be Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) per year for any number of bables or alleys up to and including Ten (10). For each table or alley in excess of ten (10), there shall be, in addition to the basic fee, a fee of five dollars (\$5.00) per bable of alley. In case there is a transfer of ownership or change of location, notice must be given to the Clerk-Treasurer within 24 hours of such transfer of ownership or change in location, and a fee of \$1.00 paid to the Clerk-Treasurer for recording such transfer of ownership or change of location, which fee shall be paid into the general fund of the City.

> No license shall be issued for any pool or billiard table or for any bowling alley permitting the licensee to operate the same in any room above the ground floor; provided, however, that a license may be issued for any person to operate a bowling alley consisting of four or more alleys in one room above the ground floor in any building in the City.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by ;the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>16</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1963.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

<u>S/T. D. Ellis</u> T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>17</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>. M.

S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

THIS ORDINANCE approved and signed by me on the <u>17</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>. M.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor 97.